GEVOTE1(a/b/c). COMBINED VOTING INTENTION.

Which party are you most inclined to support?

Base : All aged 18 or over

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Total voting (sub-base)
Scottish Conservative

and Unionist

Scottish Labour

Scottish Liberal

Democrat

Scottish National Party

(SNP)

Solidarity Scotland
Scottish Socialist Party
Scottish Green Party
UK Independence Party
(UKIP)

Independent candidate
Other

Would not vote

Undecided/Don't know

Refused
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Table 1
How would you vote if there were a UK General Election tomorrow?
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household |UnW Total
Rent
Working Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous’ Rent
Male | Female | 18-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector | sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) () [(¢)] (h) (i) (1) (K) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (q) (n (s) ®

1016 470 546 91 136 314 475 402 135 115 334 276 228 27 726 144 78 239 774 1016

1007 474 533 105* 160" 362 379 429 114* 164* 265 369 130 40| 615 252 122* | 294 707 1016

900 437 462 95* 143* 322 339 393 100* 141* 235 335 116 38| 561 209* 112* 261 632 925

206 116 90 24 23 68 91 88 23 18 68 89 18 4 157 27 19 50 156 237
23%bkng 27%  20%| 25% 16%  21%  27% 22% 23% 13% 29%xk  27%n  15% 12% 28%xq  13% 17% 19%  25% 26%

254 105 149 23 48 94 89 106 28 52 62 81 39 13 144 70 35 87 166 225
28%ap|  24%  32%xa 24%  33%  29%  26% 27% 28% 37% 26% 24%  33%  34%| 26%  33%  32%| 33%  26% 24%

62 22 40 7 7 15 32 20 14 8 20 20 9 4 46 13 12 50 66
7%q 5% 9% 7% 5% 5% 10%x 5% 14%xi 5% 9% 6% 8% 12% 8%q 12%q 5% 8% 7%

344 172 171 40 58 126 120 158 32 59 80 130 42 14 186 107 43 100 239 369
38%p 39%  37%| 42%  40%  39%  35% 40% 31% 42% 34% 39%  36%  36%| 33%  51%xp 39%| 38%  38% 40%

2 2 - - - - 2 - - 2 - - - 2 2 1

* . - - - - 1% - - 1% - - - 1% * *

25 14 12 1 6 17 2 17 4 3 1 13 5 3 23 2 1 1 14 20
3%hl 3% 3% 1% 4%h 5%xh 1% 4% 4% 2% * 4% 4% 7% 4%x 1% 1% 4% 2% 2%

1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 1

. . B ) 1% B} B * N - - 1%x - 1% ) ’

3 3 - - - 2 * 2 - - * 1 1 - 3 2 1 3

* 1% - - - 1% * 1% - - * * 1% - * 1% * *

3 3 - - - - 3 1 - - 2 - 1 - 1 1 3 3

* 1% - - - - 1% * - - 1% - 1% - * 1% * *

45 15 30 5 5 16 18 15 10 5 13 16 6 1 20 19 5 14 31 35
4%p 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 8% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 4% 3%

49 15 34 4 12 17 16 17 4 14 12 14 6 - 24 20 5 1 38 44
5% 3% 6% 4% 7% 5% 4% 4% 4% 9% 4% 4% 5% - 4% 8% 4% 4% 5% 4%

13 7 6 - - 7 6 4 - 4 5 3 1 - 10 4 7 6 12
1% 1% 1% - - 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% * - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/e/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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GEVOTE1(a/b/c). COMBINED VOTING INTENTION.
How would you vote if there were a UK General Election tomorrow?
Which party are you most inclined to support?

Base : All aged 18 or over

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) 20% zones Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual' qual All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) (1)}
Unweighted Total 1016 103 161 160 198 212 615 219 309 495 91 1016
Weighted Total 1007 145 162* 145* 187 173 618 195 250 436 214 1016
Total voting (sub-base) 900 121* 153* 126* 170* 161 555 175 237 381 181* 925
Scottish Conservative 206 14 42 24 43 40 123 40 58 78 49 237
and Unionist 23%a 12% 27%a 19% 26%a 25% 22% 23% 24% 21% 27% 26%
Scottish Labour 254 48 39 40 44 35 163 43 55 109 64 225
28% 40%e 26% 32% 26% 21% 29% 24% 23% 29% 35% 24%
Scottish Liberal 62 3 7 10 16 21 38 19 22 18 14 66
Democrat 7% 3% 5% 8% 9% 13%xa 7% 11% 9% 5% 8% 7%
Scottish National Party 344 53 58 46 63 55 203 71 84 165 54 369
(SNP) 38% 44% 38% 36% 37% 34% 37% 41% 36% 43%Xx 30% 40%
Solidarity Scotland - - - - - - - - -
Scottish Socialist Party 2 - - 2 - - 2 - - 2 _ 1
* - - 1%x - - * - - * - *
Scottish Green Party 25 2 5 4 1 11 23 * 17 5 - 20
3%i 1% 3% 3% 1% 7%xd 4% * 7%xij 1% - 2%
UK Independence Party 1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1
(UKIP) * 1% - - - - * - - * - *
Independent candidate 3 - - 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 - 3
* - - 1% 1% - * 1% * * - *
Other 3 - 1 - - - 1 * - 2 - 3
: . 1% - - - . ’ - 1% - )
Would not vote 45 11 7 7 10 2 32 5 4 19 18 35
4%h 8%e 4% 5% 5% 1% 5% 3% 1% 4% 8%h 3%
Undecided/Don't know 49 9 1 9 7 6 18 13 10 26 11 44
5%bf 6% * 6%b 4% 3% 3% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4%
Refused 13 4 1 4 * 4 12 1 - 9 4 12
1% 3% 1% 2% * 3% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j
* small base
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GEVOTE1(a/b/c). COMBINED VOTING INTENTION.

Which party are you most inclined to support?

Base : All aged 18 or over

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Total voting (sub-base)
Scottish Conservative

and Unionist

Scottish Labour

Scottish Liberal

Democrat

Scottish National Party

(SNP)

Solidarity Scotland
Scottish Socialist Party
Scottish Green Party
UK Independence Party
(UKIP)

Independent candidate
Other

Would not vote

Undecided/Don't know

Refused

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - Wave 35

Page 3

Table 3
How would you vote if there were a UK General Election tomorrow?
Total Certainty to vote |Future Independence| Certainty to vote Unweighted
(Weighted) | (UK General Election) Referendum (Indyref) UK economy post Brexit Scottish economy post Brexit Total
Un- Un- No No
Certain certain Certain certain Better diff- Worse Better diff- Worse
9/10 0/1-8 Yes No 9/10 0/1-8 off erent off off erent off All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (9) (h) () (1)} (K) (0]

1016 816 192 417 527 890 115 139 132 638 124 163 629 1016

1007 759 239 436 498 847 144* 139 158* 610 125* 178* 618 1016

900 724 173* 395 456 797 94* 128* 139* 551 116* 155* 558 925

206 178 27 10 189 185 19 59 51 73 49 62 77 237
23%cil 25%x 16% 3% 41%xc] 23% 21% 46%Xi 37%xi 13% 42%x1 40%xI 14% 26%

254 188 66 81 153 216 36 28 28 174 25 37 170 225
28%ac 26% 38%xa 21% 34%xc 27% 38% 22% 20% 32%x 21% 24% 30% 24%

62 46 16 9 48 46 16 5 7 43 7 9 43 66
7%ce 6% 9% 2% 11%xc 6% 17%x€ 4% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7%

344 281 61 275 55 318 22 34 50 235 33 45 242 369
38%dfg 39% 35% 70%xd 12% 40%xf 23% 27% 36% 43%xg 29% 29% 43%xjk 40%

2 2 2 2 - 2 - - 2 1

25 25 18 5 25 1 1 21 1 1 21 20
3%d 4%x 5%d 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2%

1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 - 1

* - 1% * * 1% - 1% - *

3 2 * 2 3 1 2 - 1 2 3

: : . 1% b 1% : i 1% : b

3 1 1 2 1 1 1 - 3 * - 2 3

: . 1% : . . 1% i : . i : b

45 6 38 21 16 16 29 * 12 27 * 12 27 35
4%aeg 1% 16%xa 5% 3% 2% 20%xe| * 7%9 4% * 7% 4% 3%

49 17 28 19 18 23 19 9 7 23 7 10 24 44
5%ae 2% 12%xal 4% 4% 3% 13%xe] 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4%

13 12 1 9 1 2 2 * 9 1 2 9 12
1% 2% * 2%¢ 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d - x/e/f - x/g/h/i - x/j/k/l

* small base
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Table 4
GEVOTE1(a/b/c). COMBINED VOTING INTENTION. Likely to vote.
How would you vote if there were a UK General Election tomorrow?
Which party are you most inclined to support?
Base : All aged 18 or over, and likely to vote (9 or 10 out of 10 at GE_LIKEV)
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household |UnW Total
Rent
Working Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous’ Rent
Male | Female | 18-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector | sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) () Q) (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (0) () @ () (s) ()
Unweighted Total 816 385 431 57 93 257 409 322 103 76 295 222 181 18 620 99 54 188 627 816
Weighted Total 759 372 387 71* 104* 281 303 333 84* 108* 217 288 100 28| 503 161* 83* 218 538 816
Total voting (sub-base) 724 360 363 71* 100 272 281 325 83 100 200 281 98 28| 485 145* 83* 206 514 785
Scottish Conservative 178 101 77 19 21 56 82 73 21 14 60 76 13 4 135 25 16 44 134 205
and Unionist 25%n 28%  21% 27%  21%  20% 29%x 22% 25% 14% 30%xk  27%n  13% 15% 28%x  17% 19% 21%  26% 26%
Scottish Labour 188 84 104 22 21 73 72 82 21 30 52 59 35 8 118 42 25 61 126 184
26% 23%  29% 31%  21%  27%  25% 25% 25% 30% 26% 21% 36%xm  29%| 24% = 29% 30% 30%  25% 23%

Scottish Liberal 46 18 28 2 6 15 23 15 13 4 14 17 5 4 38 - 7 10 36 56
Democrat 6%q 5% 8% 2% 6% 6% 8% 4% 15%xi 4% 7% 6% 5% 16% 8%xq - 9% 5% 7% 7%
Scottish National Party 281 138 143 27 45 109 99 134 25 48 70 113 37 9 166 75 34 78 200 315
(SNP) 39%p 38%  39% 38%  46%  40%  35% 41% 30% 48% 35% 40%  38%  32% 34% 52%xp  41% 38%  39% 40%
Solidarity Scotland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Scottish Socialist Party 2 2 - - - - 2 - - - 2 R R R - 2 2 1

* * - - - - 1% - - - 1% - - - - 1% * *
Scottish Green Party 25 14 12 1 6 17 2 17 4 3 1 13 5 3 23 2 1 11 14 20

4%hl 4% 3% 1% 6%h 6%xh 1% 5%l 5% 3% * 5% 5% 9% 5%x 1% 1% 5% 3% 3%
UK Independence Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
(UKIP) - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Independent candidate 2 2 - - - 2 - 2 - - - 1 1 - 2 1 1 2

* 1% - - - 1% - 1% - - - * 1% - * 1% * *
Other 1 1 - - - - 1 1 - - * - 1 - 1 1 2

. . ) ) ) ) 1% . ) ) . ) 1% ) . . .
Would not vote 6 - 6 - - - 6 - - 3 4 - - - - 6 6 2

1% - 2% - - - 2%Xx - - 2% 2% - - - - 4%xp 1% *
Undecided/Don't know 17 5 12 - 4 2 11 4 1 2 8 4 1 - 10 6 * 5 12 20

2% 1% 3% - 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% - 2% 4% * 2% 2% 2%
Refused 12 7 5 - - 7 5 4 - 4 4 3 1 - 8 4 7 5 9

2%t 2% 1% - - 3% 2% 1% - 4% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/e/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Which party are you most inclined to support?
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GEVOTE1(a/b/c). COMBINED VOTING INTENTION. Likely to vote.
How would you vote if there were a UK General Election tomorrow?

Base : All aged 18 or over, and likely to vote (9 or 10 out of 10 at GE_LIKEV)

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Total voting (sub-base)
Scottish Conservative

and Unionist

Scottish Labour

Scottish Liberal

Democrat

Scottish National Party

(SNP)

Solidarity Scotland
Scottish Socialist Party
Scottish Green Party
UK Independence Party
(UKIP)

Independent candidate
Other

Would not vote

Undecided/Don't know

Refused

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) 20% zones Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual' qual All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) (1)}

816 67 129 125 165 188 497 177 275 380 62 816

759 86" 132* 111 143 146 478 140" 216 323 141~ 816

724 82* 127+ 105* 140* 138* 455 137+ 211 309 127+ 785

178 9 41 22 36 35 108 35 48 70 42 205
25%a 11% 32%a 21% 26% 25% 24% 26% 23% 23% 33% 26%

188 30 28 31 35 29 127 26 52 74 41 184
26% 36% 22% 29% 25% 21% 28% 19% 25% 24% 32% 23%

46 3 6 8 12 12 27 14 18 16 6 56
6% 4% 5% 7% 8% 9% 6% 10% 9% 5% 5% 7%

281 38 45 38 54 52 167 60 76 139 38 315
39% 47% 36% 36% 38% 37% 37% 44% 36% 45%x 30% 40%

2 - 2 - - 2 - - 2 - 1

* - 2%x - - * - - 1% - *

25 2 5 4 1 11 23 * 17 5 - 20
4%gi 2% 4% 4% 1% 8%xd 5%g * 8%xij 2% - 3%

2 - 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 2

* - 1% 1% - * 1% - * - *

1 1 - - 1 * - 1 - 2

* 1% . . « « . * . .

6 4 3 - - 6 - - 6 2

1% 3% 2% - - 1% - - 5%xhi *

17 * * 2 4 6 1 5 6 4 20
2% * * 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%

12 4 * 3 * 4 11 1 - 8 4 9
2% 5% * 3% * 3% 2% 1% - 2% 3% 1%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Table 6
GEVOTE1(a/b/c). COMBINED VOTING INTENTION. Likely to vote.
How would you vote if there were a UK General Election tomorrow?
Which party are you most inclined to support?
Base : All aged 18 or over, and likely to vote (9 or 10 out of 10 at GE_LIKEV)
Total Certainty to vote |Future Independence| Certainty to vote Unweighted
(Weighted) | (UK General Election) Referendum (Indyref) UK economy post Brexit Scottish economy post Brexit Total
Un- Un- No No
Certain certain Certain certain Better diff- Worse Better diff- Worse
9/10 0/1-8 Yes No 9/10 0/1-8 off erent off off erent off All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (9) (h) () (1)} (K) (0]
Unweighted Total 816 816 336 434 782 30 113 100 530 102 125 524 816
Weighted Total 759 759 331 388 720 35+ 108* 109* 477 100* 122* 482 816
Total voting (sub-base) 724 724 321 370 695 25+ 105* 105* 454 97* 114* 461 785
Scottish Conservative 178 178 - 7 165 170 8 54 44 60 41 53 67 205
and Unionist 25%cil 25% - 2% 45%xc 24% 30% 52%xi 42%xi 13% 42%x1 47%xI 15% 26%
Scottish Labour 188 188 - 53 122 179 7 24 15 133 23 19 133 184
26%ch 26% - 17% 33%xc] 26% 30% 22% 14% 29%xh 24% 17% 29% 23%

Scottish Liberal 46 46 - 9 34 39 7 2 7 31 4 9 32 56
Democrat 6%ce 6% - 3% 9%xc 6% 27% 1% 7% 7% 4% 8% 7% 7%
Scottish National Party 281 281 233 39 276 3 24 37 204 27 30 204 315
(SNP) 39%dgk 39% 72%xd 10% 40% 13% 23% 35% 45%xg 28% 27% 44%xjk 40%
Solidarity Scotland - - - - - - -
Scottish Socialist Party 2 2 - - 2 2 - 2 - - 2 1
Scottish Green Party 25 25 - 18 5 25 1 1 21 1 1 21 20

4%d 4% - 6%d 1% 4% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 5% 3%
UK Independence Party - - - - - - -
(UKIP) - - - - - -
Independent candidate 2 2 - - 2 2 1 1 - 1 1 2

* * - - 1% * 1% * - 1% * *
Other 1 1 - * 1 1 - 1 * - 1 2
Would not vote 6 6 - 4 3 3 4 4 3 - 4 3 2

1%e 1% - 1% 1% * 1% 4% 1% - 3% 1% *
Undecided/Don't know 17 17 - 5 8 12 5 2 * 12 1 3 1 20

2%e 2% - 2% 2% 2% 15% 2% * 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Refused 12 12 - - 8 11 1 1 * 8 1 2 8 9

2% 2% - - 2%¢ 2% 3% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d - x/e/f - x/g/h/i - x/j/k/l
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Base : All aged 18 or over

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Scottish Conservative
and Unionist

Scottish Labour
Scottish Liberal
Democrat

Scottish National Party

(SNP)

Solidarity Scotland
Scottish Socialist Party
Scottish Green Party
UK Independence Party
(UKIP)

Independent candidate
Other

Undecided/Don't know

Would not vote

Refused
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Table 7
GEVOTE1(a/b). How would you vote if there were a UK General Election tomorrow?
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household |UnW Total
Rent
Working | Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous’ Rent
Male Female | 18-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) (f) (9) (h) () 1)} (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (@ (n) (s) ®
1016 470 546 91 136 314 475 402 135 115 334 276 228 27 726 144 78 239 774 1016
1007 474 533 105* 160* 362 379 429 114* 164* 265 369 130 40" | 615 252 122* 294 707 1016
189 112 77 22 20 64 83 82 22 15 61 86 15 2 148 26 14 47 142 214
19%bkng  24%xb  14% 21% 12% 18% 22% 19%k 19% 9% 23%k 23%n  12% 6% 24%xqr  10% 1% 16% 20% 21%
235 9 139 23 43 87 83 97 27 49 58 77 33 13 131 67 33 77 156 199
23% 20% 26% 22% 27% 24% 22% 23% 23% 30% 22% 21% 25% 33% 21% 27% 27% 26% 22% 20%
53 22 30 5 6 12 29 17 12 6 18 18 9 2 40 - 1 10 42 55
5%q 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 8%x 4% 10%xi 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6%xq - 9% 4% 6% 5%
324 162 162 38 58 117 112 143 31 58 78 118 41 14 171 103 43 9 223 347
32%p 34% 30% 36% 36% 32% 30% 33% 27% 36% 29% 32% 32% 34% 28% M%xp  36% 33% 32% 34%
2 2 - - - 2 - 2 - - 2 - - 2 1
: : i i i : i 1% i i 1% i i : .
24 14 1 1 6 16 2 16 4 3 1 13 4 3 22 2 1 1 13 19
2%hl 3% 2% 1% 4%h 4%h * 4%l 3% 2% * 4% 3% 7% 4%x 1% 1% 4% 2% 2%
1 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 1
. . i i 1% . i i 19%x . i i . .
2 2 - - - 2 2 - 1 1 2 - - 1 1 2
: : i i i 1% 1% i . 1% : i i . . :
3 3 - - - 3 1 - 2 - 1 1 1 - - 3 3
* 1% - - - 1% * - 1% - 1% * * - - * *
112 39 73 1 22 41 39 52 9 23 24 36 17 5 67 27 15 30 83 123
11%a 8% 14%xa  10% 14% 1% 10% 12% 8% 14% 9% 10% 13% 12% 1% 1% 12% 10% 12% 12%
45 15 30 5 5 16 18 15 10 5 13 16 6 1 20 19 5 14 31 35
4%p 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 8% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 4% 3%
17 7 10 - - 8 9 4 1 4 9 3 1 12 5 - 7 10 17
2% 1% 2% - - 2% 2% 1% * 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/e/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Base : All aged 18 or over

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Scottish Conservative
and Unionist

Scottish Labour
Scottish Liberal
Democrat

Scottish National Party

(SNP)

Solidarity Scotland
Scottish Socialist Party
Scottish Green Party
UK Independence Party
(UKIP)

Independent candidate
Other

Undecided/Don't know

Would not vote

Refused
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GEVOTE1(a/b). How would you vote if there were a UK General Election tomorrow?

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones) Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual qual All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (9) (h) () 1)}

1016 103 161 160 198 212 615 219 309 495 91 1016

1007 145* 162* 145+ 187 173 618 195 250 436 214 1016

189 12 38 22 40 36 110 37 55 69 46 214
19%a 9% 24%a 15% 21%a 21%a 18% 19% 22% 16% 22% 21%

235 45 38 35 40 32 148 42 50 100 60 199
23% 31% 23% 24% 22% 18% 24% 22% 20% 23% 28% 20%

53 3 3 6 16 20 31 16 17 14 13 55
5% 2% 2% 4% 8% 12%xab 5% 8% 7% 3% 6% 5%

324 47 57 43 57 54 190 69 81 155 53 347
32% 33% 35% 30% 30% 31% 31% 35% 32% 36% 25% 34%

2 - - 2 - - 2 - 2 - 1

. i i 1% i i : i : i .

24 2 4 4 1 11 21 * 16 5 - 19
2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 6%xd 3% * 7%xij 1% - 2%

1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1

. 1% i i i . i . i .

2 - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 2

* - - 1% 1% - * 1% * - *

3 - 1 - - 1 * 2 - 3

b i 1% i i . . : i :

112 19 10 23 22 14 66 22 26 56 20 123
11% 13% 6% 16% 12% 8% 1% 1% 10% 13% 9% 12%

45 11 7 7 10 2 32 5 4 19 18 35
4%h 8%e 4% 5% 5% 1% 5% 3% 1% 4% 8%h 3%

17 5 2 3 * 5 13 1 2 1 4 17
2% 3% 1% 2% * 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Base : All aged 18 or over

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Scottish Conservative
and Unionist

Scottish Labour
Scottish Liberal
Democrat

Scottish National Party

(SNP)

Solidarity Scotland
Scottish Socialist Party
Scottish Green Party
UK Independence Party
(UKIP)

Independent candidate
Other

Undecided/Don't know

Would not vote

Refused
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Table 9
GEVOTE1(a/b). How would you vote if there were a UK General Election tomorrow?
Total Certainty to vote Future Independence | Certainty to vote Unweighted
(Weighted) [ (UK General Election) Referendum (Indyref) UK economy post Brexit Scottish economy post Brexit Total
Un- Un- No No
Certain certain Certain certain Better diff- Worse Better diff- Worse
9/10 0/1-8 Yes No 910 0/1-8 off erent off off erent off Al
(x) (a) (b) (©)] (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) 1)} (k) (0]

1016 816 192 417 527 890 115 139 132 638 124 163 629 1016

1007 759 239 436 498 847 144 139" 158" 610 125 178" 618 1016

189 166 21 7 178 171 16 56 49 63 47 58 68 214
19%bcil 22%xb 9% 2% 36%xc 20%x 11% 41%xi 31%xi 10% 37%xI 33%xI 11% 21%

235 176 59 74 143 198 35 25 27 159 22 35 156 199
23%c 23% 25% 17% 29%xc 23% 24% 18% 17% 26%x 17% 20% 25% 20%

53 40 13 7 41 37 15 4 7 35 6 9 35 55
5%ce 5% 5% 2% 8%xc 4% 10%e 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5%

324 266 56 268 46 301 20 32 49 222 32 45 228 347
32%bdf 35%xb 23% 61%xd 9% 35%xf 14% 23% 31% 36%xg 25% 25% 37%xK| 34%

2 2 - - 2 2 - 2 2 1

24 24 - 18 5 24 1 1 20 1 1 20 19
2%d 3%x - 4%xd 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2%

1 - 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 - 1

. i . i . . 1% i 1% .

2 2 - - 2 2 1 1 1 1 2

: : i : : 1% . 1% . :

3 1 1 2 1 1 1 - 3 * 2 3

112 59 50 38 53 79 26 17 11 68 14 14 69 123
11%ae 8% 21%xa 9% 11% 9% 18%e 13% 7% 11% 11% 8% 11% 12%

45 6 38 21 16 16 29 * 12 27 * 12 27 35
4%aeg 1% 16%xa 5% 3% 2% 20%Xe| * 7%49 4% * 7% 4% 3%

17 15 1 1 11 15 2 2 1 10 2 4 10 17
2% 2% * . 2%¢ 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d - x/e/f - x/g/h/i - x/j/k/l

* small base




Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Scottish Conservative
and Unionist

Scottish Labour
Scottish Liberal
Democrat

Scottish National Party

(SNP)

Solidarity Scotland
Scottish Socialist Party
Scottish Green Party
UK Independence Party
(UKIP)

Independent candidate
Other

Undecided/Don't know

Refused
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Table 10
GE_VOTE1c. Which party are you most inclined to support?
Base : All aged 18 or over who are undecided or refused to say who they would vote for (at GE_VOTE1a/b)
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household |UnW Total
Rent
Working | Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous’ Rent
Male Female | 18-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) () @) (h) (0] @ (K) 0] (m) (n) (0) (P) (@ 00} (s) )
140 49 91 10 22 47 61 55 20 21 39 33 36 4 97 20 12 33 107 140
130* 46** 84* 11* 20** 49+ 49* 56** 9** 27** 33+ 39** 18* 5** 79* 32** 15* 37** 93* 140
18 5 13 2 3 4 8 6 1 3 7 3 3 2 9 1 5 3 15 23
14% 10% 16% 20% 16% 8% 17% 11% 14% 13% 20% 8% 14% 42% 12% 3% 36% 9% 16% 16%
19 9 10 * 5 7 6 9 2 3 4 5 6 13 3 2 10 9 26
15%t 20% 12% 5% 23% 15% 12% 16% 19% 12% 11% 12% 33% 17% 10% 14% 27% 10% 19%
10 * 9 2 1 3 4 4 2 1 3 2 1 3 7 - 3 2 8 11
7% 1% 11% 14% 6% 6% 8% 7% 19% 5% 8% 6% 3% 55% 9% - 19% 4% 9% 8%
20 10 9 2 * 9 8 15 * 1 3 12 1 * 15 4 - 4 16 22
15% 22% 11% 19% 2% 19% 16% 27% 3% 4% 8% 30% 6% 3% 19% 13% - 10% 17% 16%
1 - 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 1
1% - 1% - - 2% 2% - - 6% 1% - - - 1% 1%
* 1% - - - 1% - 1% - - * - - 1% - 1%
49 15 34 4 12 17 16 17 4 14 12 14 6 24 20 5 11 38 44
38% 32% 41% 42% 53% 34% 33% 30% 45% 52% 35% 36% 35% 31% 62% 31% 30% 41% 31%
13 7 6 - - 7 6 4 4 5 3 1 10 4 - 7 6 12
10% 15% 8% - - 15% 12% 7% 14% 16% 9% 3% 12% 12% - 19% 7% 9%

Participant Type : General Public

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/e/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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GE_VOTE1c. Which party are you most inclined to support?
Base : All aged 18 or over who are undecided or refused to say who they would vote for (at GE_VOTE1a/b)

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones) Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual qual All
(x) (@) (b) (¢ (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) () (1))
Unweighted Total 140 20 18 30 22 21 88 23 32 82 13 140
Weighted Total 130* 24 12 26 22" 19* 80" 23" 27 66* 24 140
Scottish Conservative 18 2 3 2 4 4 13 2 3 9 3 23
and Unionist 14% 6% 28% 9% 17% 23% 16% 10% 11% 13% 11% 16%
Scottish Labour 19 3 1 5 4 3 16 * 5 8 4 26
15% 13% 11% 20% 18% 14% 20% 1% 18% 13% 15% 19%
Scottish Liberal 10 1 4 4 * 1 7 3 5 4 2 11
Democrat 7% 3% 33% 15% 1% 4% 8% 13% 17% 5% 6% 8%
Scottish National Party 20 5 1 3 7 1 13 3 4 10 1 22
(SNP) 15% 21% 5% 10% 31% 5% 17% 12% 13% 15% 5% 16%
Solidarity Scotland - - - - - - - - R
Scottish Socialist Party - - - - - - - - -
Scottish Green Party 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1
1% - 8% - - - 1% - 4% - 1%
UK Independence Party - - - - - - - - -
(UKIP) - - - - - - - - -
Independent candidate * - - - - - - - * - 1
* - - - - - - - 1% - 1%
Other - - - - - - - - -
Undecided/Don't know 49 9 1 9 7 6 18 13 10 26 11 44
38%f 39% 6% 33% 33% 31% 23% 58% 36% 40% 46% 31%
Refused 13 4 1 4 * 4 12 1 - 9 4 12
10% 18% 9% 14% 1% 24% 15% 6% - 14% 16% 9%

Participant Type : General Public

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 11




Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Scottish Conservative
and Unionist

Scottish Labour
Scottish Liberal

Democrat
Scottish National Party

(SNP)

Solidarity Scotland
Scottish Socialist Party
Scottish Green Party
UK Independence Party
(UKIP)

Independent candidate
Other

Undecided/Don't know

Refused
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Table 12
GE_VOTE1c. Which party are you most inclined to support?
Base : All aged 18 or over who are undecided or refused to say who they would vote for (at GE_VOTE1a/b)
Total Certainty to vote Future Independence | Certainty to vote Unweighted
(Weighted) [ (UK General Election) Referendum (Indyref) UK economy post Brexit Scottish economy post Brexit Total
Un- Un- No No
Certain certain Certain certain Better diff- Worse Better diff- Worse
9/10 0/1-8 Yes No 9/10 0/1-8 off erent off off erent off Al
(x) (a) (b) (©)] (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) 1)} (k) (0]
140 87 49 33 81 110 26 23 15 83 16 21 79 140
130 74* 51* 39** 64* 94* 28* 19* 12* 78* 15* 17* 79* 140
18 12 6 3 11 14 3 3 3 10 2 3 9 23
14% 16% 12% 8% 17% 15% 1% 14% 23% 12% 10% 20% 12% 16%
19 12 7 7 11 18 1 3 1 15 3 2 14 26
15% 16% 14% 17% 17% 19%x 4% 18% 4% 19% 19% 12% 17% 19%
10 6 3 3 7 9 1 1 - 8 1 - 8 11
7% 8% 7% 7% 1% 10% 2% 3% - 10% 4% - 10% 8%
20 15 5 7 9 17 2 2 1 13 2 * 14 22
15% 20% 10% 18% 14% 18% 8% 1% 1% 16% 12% 2% 18% 16%
1 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 1
1% 1% - - - 1% - 1% 1% 1%
. i 1% i i . i . . 1%
49 17 28 19 18 23 19 9 7 23 7 10 24 44
38%ade 22% 54% 50% 28% 24% 68% 46% 58% 29% 47% 56% 31% 31%
13 12 1 - 9 11 2 2 * 9 1 2 9 12
10% 16%x 2% - 13% 12% 7% 8% 3% 12% 8% 10% 12% 9%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d - x/e/f - x/g/h/i - x/j/k/l
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 13
GE_LIKEV. And, how likely would you be to vote in an immediate UK General Election, on a scale of 1 to 10,
where 10 means you would be absolutely certain to vote and 1 that you would be absolutely certain NOT to vote?
Base : All aged 18 or over
Total Children in
Weighted [ Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household |UnW Total
Rent
Working | Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous' Rent
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) (f) (9) (h) () 1)} (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (q) (n (s) ®
Unweighted Total 1016 470 546 91 136 314 475 402 135 115 334 276 228 27 726 144 78 239 774 1016
Weighted Total 1007 474 533 105* 160* 362 379 429 114* 164* 265 369 130 40" | 615 252 122* 294 707 1016
(10) Absolutely certain 713 354 359 67 95 268 283 317 79 100 200 272 95 28 472 153 78 209 501 769
to vote 71%iq 75% 67% 64% 59% 74%f 75%f 74%k 70% 61% 75%k 74% 73% 71% 77%xar  61% 64% 71% 71% 76%
9 46 18 27 4 8 13 20 16 5 7 17 16 5 31 8 5 9 36 47
5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5%
8 58 28 30 1 13 18 16 24 8 14 10 21 5 3 36 9 10 17 39 51
6% 6% 6% 1% 8% 5% 4% 6% 7% 9% 4% 6% 4% 8% 6% 4% 8% 6% 6% 5%
7 42 16 26 12 9 15 6 26 4 6 3 23 4 2 21 9 8 1 29 32
4%hl 3% 5% 1% 6% 4% 2% 6%l 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3%
6 23 9 14 1 1 1 10 1 2 6 4 7 5 1 12 8 3 4 19 19
2% 2% 3% 1% * 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
5 40 18 22 5 17 5 14 12 1 12 9 7 6 12 22 6 12 28 33
4%gp 4% 4% 4% 10%xgh 1% 4% 3% 1% 7% 3% 2% 5% 2% ®%xp 5% 4% 4% 3%
4 17 8 9 - 9 3 5 5 2 7 4 1 1 5 * 12 4 5 12 8
2%p 2% 2% - 6%xgh 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% * 1% 1% * 5%xp  3%p 2% 2% 1%
3 11 2 10 * 3 8 * 1 9 1 - 9 1 * 6 5 - 1 1 9
1%ht * 2% * 2% 2%h * * 8%xikl 1% - 3% . * 1% 2% - a%xt  * 1%
2 8 8 - 2 - 6 * 2 6 * * 6 2 8 4
1%ip 2%al - 1% - 2% * 1% 2%xXi * * 3%p 1%p 1% *
(1) Absolutely certain 40 15 25 5 4 17 15 13 4 6 10 11 5 1 20 14 4 15 25 36
not to vote 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4%
Don't know 9 7 2 1 5 3 4 1 1 3 1 4 3 5 1 9 7
1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * * 1% * 3%xm * 2% 1% 1% 1%
Refused * * - - * - * - * - - * 1
Mean 8.81bfq 9.06xb 8.60 8.75 8.32 8.91 8.95f 9.06xk 8.65 8.38 8.99 9.01 8.99 8.73 9.17xqr  8.05 8.58 8.65 8.88 9.05
Combinations - Summary net
1t05 116 42 74 9 34 33 40 31 16 29 28 29 12 5 40 59 17 43 73 90
12%ip 9% 14% 9% 21%xgh 9% 11% 7% 14% 17%i 11% 8% 9% 13% 6% 23%xp  14% 15% 10% 9%
6to 10 882 425 457 95 126 325 336 394 98 135 233 339 114 35 572 188 104 250 625 918
88%fq 90% 86% 91% 79% 90%f 89%f 92%xk 86% 82% 88% 92%x  88% 87% 93%xq  75% 86% 85% 88% 90%
1t03 59 16 43 5 8 25 21 14 13 10 16 20 5 1 27 25 6 26 34 49
6%aipt 3% 8%xa 4% 5% 7% 6% 3% 11%i 6% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 10%p 5% 9% 5% 5%
7to 10 859 416 443 94 126 314 325 383 96 128 229 333 109 34 560 179 102 246 606 899
85%q 88% 83% 90% 78% 87% 86% 89%xk 84% 78% 86% 90%Xx 84% 84% 9N%xq  71% 83% 84% 86% 88%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/e/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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GE_LIKEV. And, how likely would you be to vote in an immediate UK General Election, on a scale of 1 to 10,
where 10 means you would be absolutely certain to vote and 1 that you would be absolutely certain NOT to vote?

Base : All aged 18 or over

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones) Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual qual’ All
(x) (a) (b) (©)] (d) (e) () (9) (h) () (1)
Unweighted Total 1016 103 161 160 198 212 615 219 309 495 91 1016
Weighted Total 1007 145 162 145 187 173 618 195 250 436 214> 1016
(10) Absolutely certain 713 82 121 110 128 135 443 134 201 305 132 769
to vote 71%a 57% 75%a 76%a 68% 78%a 72% 68% 80%xij 70% 62% 76%
9 46 3 11 * 15 12 35 6 16 18 9 47
5%c 2% 7%c * 8%cC 7%c¢ 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5%
8 58 8 6 4 10 6 22 13 10 29 12 51
6%f 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 7% 6% 5%
7 42 11 1 5 15 7 27 11 15 17 4 32
4% 8%b 1% 3% 8%xb 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 2% 3%
6 23 7 4 2 3 5 17 4 1 7 10 19
2%h 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% * 2% 5%h 2%
5 40 13 4 6 3 6 20 12 5 17 14 33
4% 9% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 7% 3%
4 17 5 2 9 * * 12 4 - 6 8 8
2% 3% 1% 6%xde * * 2% 2% - 1% 4%h 1%
3 11 6 4 2 * - 6 5 - 8 4 9
1% 4% 2% 1% * - 1% 3% - 2% 2% 1%
2 8 2 * - 4 - 7 - - 4 4 4
1% 1% * - 2% - 1% - - 1% 2% *
(1) Absolutely certain 40 7 7 4 8 3 24 4 2 22 12 36
not to vote 4%h 5% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 5%h 5%h 4%
Don't know 9 2 2 3 - - 4 3 1 3 5 7
1% 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 2% * 1% 2% 1%
Refused * * - - - - * - - * - 1
Mean 8.81aj 7.99 8.97a 8.87a 8.84a 9.31xa 8.83 8.79 9.49xij 8.7 8.23 9.05
Combinations - Summary net
1to5 116 32 17 21 16 9 70 24 7 57 42 90
12%eh 22%xde 11% 14%e 8% 5% 11% 12% 3% 13%h 20%xh 9%
6to 10 882 111 143 121 171 165 544 168 243 375 167 918
88%aj 76% 88% 84% 92%a 95%xac 88% 86% 97%xij 86% 78% 90%
1t03 59 15 11 6 12 3 37 9 2 34 20 49
6%eh| 10%e 7% 4% 6% 1% 6% 5% 1% 8%h 9%h 5%
7to 10 859 104 139 120 168 160 527 164 242 369 157 899
85%aj 72% 86%a 82% 90%a 92%xac 85% 84% 97%Xij 85%j 73% 88%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j
* small base




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No
Undecided

Refused
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Table 15
INDY1. If a referendum were held tomorrow about Scotland's constitutional future, how would you vote in response to the following question:
Should Scotland be an independent country?
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household |UnW Total
Rent
Working Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous' Rent
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) (f) (9) (h) (i) 1)} (K) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (@ (n (s) ®
1050 489 561 116 136 314 475 407 138 136 338 279 232 27 744 146 81 254 792 1050
1050 498 552 139" 160" 362 379 434 116 196" 269 372 132 40| 639 258 129* 311 731 1050
459 234 224 73 92 165 125 206 35 113 83 153 59 25 234 149 67 149 304 429
44%hijlp 47% 41% 52%h 57%xh 45%h 33% 47%jl 31% 58%xjl 31% 41% 44% 63% 37% 58%xp 51%p 48% 42% 41%
514 246 267 56 57 167 229 207 60 65 167 197 61 9 372 82 54 136 377 544
49%fkq 49% 48% 41% 35% 46% 60%xdfg 48%k 52%k 33% 62%xik 53% 46% 22% 58%xqr  32% 41% 44% 52%X| 52%
67 17 50 10 12 21 23 21 14 13 18 18 11 6 26 23 9 17 48 67
6%ap 3% 9%xa 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 12%xi 7% 7% 5% 9% 15% 4% 9% 7% 6% 7% 6%
11 * 11 9 2 * 6 4 1 4 1 - 7 4 9 2 10
1%ait] * 2% 3%x * * 5%xil 2% * 1% 1% - 1% 1% 3%xt * 1%

Participant Type : General Public

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/d/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No
Undecided

Refused

Participant Type : General Public

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - Wave 35

INDY1. If a referendum were held tomorrow about Scotland's constitutional future, how would you vote in response to the following question:
Should Scotland be an independent country?

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones) Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual' qual’ All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () [(¢)] (h) (i) (1)
1050 108 162 166 203 218 633 224 312 516 99 1050
1050 154* 163* 149* 191 181 639 199 252 454 233 1050
459 88 76 63 84 63 285 89 114 200 95 429
44%e 57%xe 46% 42% 44% 35% 45% 45% 45% 44% 41% 41%
514 50 79 75 100 109 318 95 122 223 115 544
49%a 32% 48% 50%a 53%a 60%xa 50% 48% 48% 49% 49% 52%
67 8 8 10 6 9 26 14 16 21 23 67
6%f 5% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 10% 6%
11 8 1 1 * 1 11 * - 11 - 10
1% 5%xde * 1% * * 2% * - 2%xh - 1%

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No
Undecided

Refused
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Table 17
INDY1. If a referendum were held tomorrow about Scotland's constitutional future, how would you vote in response to the following question:
Should Scotland be an independent country?
Base : All who are likely to vote (9 or 10 out of 10 at INDY2)
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household |UnW Total
Rent
Working Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous' Rent
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) (f) (9) (h) (i) 1)} (K) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (@ (n (s) ®
908 431 477 84 120 281 416 360 121 105 297 246 204 24 662 118 64 218 688 908
867 428 440 97* 141* 313 310 376 95* 155 220 317 11 38| 552 197" 101* 258 605 908
401 210 190 56 83 149 109 186 31 102 74 140 48 25 210 125 57 120 276 388
46%hijlp 49% 43% 57%h 59%xh 48%h 35% 49%jl 33% 66%Xxijl 34% 44% 43% 66% 38% 63%xp 57%p 47% 46% 43%
431 210 221 41 52 146 191 177 56 46 138 171 54 7 324 60 41 123 307 474
50%fkq  49% 50% 42% 37% 46% 62%xdfg  47%k 59%k 30% 63%xik  54% 49% 19% 59%xqr  30% 41% 48% 51% 52%
32 7 25 1 6 14 10 13 7 3 8 6 9 5 17 9 2 11 21 43
4%a 2% 6%xa 1% 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 2% 4% 2% 8%xm  14% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5%
4 - 4 4 - * * 4 - * - * 4 4 * 3
*pt - 1% 1% - * * 2% - * - * 2%p 1% - *

Participant Type : General Public

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/d/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No
Undecided

Refused

Participant Type : General Public

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - Wave 35

INDY1. If a referendum were held tomorrow about Scotland's constitutional future, how would you vote in response to the following question:
Should Scotland be an independent country?

Base : All who are likely to vote (9 or 10 out of 10 at INDY2)

Page 18

Table 18

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones) Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual' qual’ All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () [(¢)] (h) (i) (1)
908 83 145 144 180 201 560 193 295 439 71 908
867 117+ 142+ 122* 171* 159 552 159* 234 383 165* 908
401 75 66 52 79 57 258 71 108 182 71 388
46%e 64%xcde 46% 43% 46% 35% 47% 44% 46% 47% 43% 43%
431 31 72 67 89 97 271 85 115 186 90 474
50%a 27% 51%a 54%a 52%a 61%xa 49% 54% 49% 49% 55% 52%
32 6 4 4 3 6 19 3 11 12 5 43
4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5%
4 4 * 4 - 4 - 3
* 3%x * 1% - 1% - *

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Table 19
INDY2. And, how likely would you be to vote in a referendum on Scotland's constitutional future, on a scale of 1 to 10,
where 10 means you would be absolutely certain to vote and 1 that you would be absolutely certain NOT to vote?
Base : All
Total Children in
Weighted [ Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household |UnW Total
Rent
Working | Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous' Rent
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) (f) (9) (h) () 1)} (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (q) (n (s) ®

Unweighted Total 1050 489 561 116 136 314 475 407 138 136 338 279 232 27 744 146 81 254 792 1050
Weighted Total 1050 498 552 139 160* 362 379 434 116* 196* 269 372 132 40" | 639 258 129* 311 731 1050
(10) Absolutely certain 822 402 420 86 135 296 299 354 92 144 210 294 109 38 526 195 84 248 570 868
to vote 78%dr|  81% 76% 62% 84%d  82%d  79%d 82% 80% 74% 78% 79% 82% 95% 82%xr  76% 65% 80% 78% 83%
9 45 25 20 11 6 17 11 22 2 11 10 22 2 26 2 17 10 35 40

4%q 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 6% 2% 4% 1% 13%xpq 3% 5% 4%
8 46 24 22 10 8 15 10 25 3 9 7 21 6 1 31 9 5 14 32 39

4% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 6% 5% 1% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4%
7 18 5 13 7 1 5 6 6 2 5 1 6 2 * 8 4 3 6 10 16

2% 1% 2% 5% * 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%
6 15 2 13 8 1 4 2 2 2 10 2 2 2 12 - 2 10 5 11

1%t * 2% 6%xgh * 1% 1% * 2% 5%xil 1% * 1% 2% - 2% 3%xt 1% 1%
5 37 21 16 12 * 5 19 7 1 9 14 5 2 1 8 22 6 9 28 27

a%gimp 4% 3% 9%xig  * 1% 5%fg 2% 1% 5% 5% 1% 2% 3% 1% 9%xp 5% 3% 4% 3%
4 3 3 - - 1 2 2 1 - 3 - 2 - 1 1 2 2

x 1% i i . 1% : . i 1% i : i . . : :
3 13 2 12 * 3 10 - 3 9 2 - 9 2 6 4 4 9 4 7

1%at * 2% * 2% 3%xh - 1% 8%xikl 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3%t 1% 1%
2 8 2 6 3 * 3 1 5 1 2 5 * 6 - 2 8 6

1% * 1% 2% * 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% - 2% 1% 1%
(1) Absolutely certain 27 7 20 - 2 3 21 5 1 2 16 4 3 10 12 4 4 23 23
not to vote 3%p 1% 4% - 1% 1% 6%xdg 1% 1% 1% 6%xik 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Don't know 16 4 12 - 5 3 7 4 2 4 7 2 3 3 11 - 14 10

1%p 1% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% a%xp - 2% 1%
Refused * * - - * - * - * - - * 1
Mean 9.18b 9.36xb 9.01 8.74 9.57d 9.36d 9.02 9.43xI 9.05 9.14 9.00 9.28 9.37 9.81 9.38xqr  8.89 8.71 9.22 9.16 9.36
Combinations - Summary net
1t05 87 35 53 16 5 22 43 22 12 14 32 25 8 1 32 38 17 22 65 65

8%ip 7% 10% 11% 3% 6% 11%xt 5% 1% 7% 12%i 7% 6% 3% 5% 15%xp  13%p 7% 9% 6%
6to 10 947 460 487 123 150 337 329 408 102 179 230 345 122 39 604 210 112 289 652 974

90%hlq  92% 88% 89% 94% 93%h  87% 94%x 88% 91% 86% 93% 92% 97% 94%xar  81% 87% 93% 89% 93%

1t03 48 11 37 4 5 16 22 12 11 5 17 18 5 - 22 15 10 13 35 36

5%ap) 2% 7%xa 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 9% 2% 7% 5% 4% - 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 3%
7to 10 932 457 475 115 149 333 327 407 100 169 228 343 120 39 592 210 110 278 647 963

89%bg  92%xb  86% 83% 93% 92% 86% 94%xkl  87% 86% 85% 92% 91% 97% 93%xqr  81% 85% 89% 89% 92%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/d/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




where 10 means you would be absolutely certain to vote and 1 that you would be absolutely certain NOT to vote?

Base : All

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones) Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual qual’ All
(x) (a) (b) (©)] (d) (e) () (9) (h) () (1)
Unweighted Total 1050 108 162 166 203 218 633 224 312 516 99 1050
Weighted Total 1050 154* 163* 149* 191 181 639 199 252 454 233" 1050
(10) Absolutely certain 822 110 138 119 154 152 522 152 220 367 155 868
to vote 78%j 72% 85% 80% 81% 84% 82%x 76% 87%Xj 81%j 67% 83%
9 45 6 4 3 17 8 30 8 14 17 10 40
4% 4% 2% 2% 9%Xx 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4%
8 46 4 7 5 3 15 25 9 7 20 9 39
4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 8%xd 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%
7 18 3 4 2 7 12 4 - 7 6 16
2% 2% 2% 2% 4%e 2% 2% - 1% 3% 2%
6 15 6 - 1 2 8 1 1 7 6 11
1% 4% - 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 3% 1%
5 37 11 2 7 2 1 11 11 5 11 16 27
4%ef 7%de 1% 5%e 1% * 2% 5%f 2% 2% 7% 3%
4 3 - 1 - 1 - 3 - 2
N i * i * . 1% . *
3 13 6 4 1 - 6 5 - 6 6 7
1% 4% 2% 1% - 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1%
2 8 1 * 3 3 7 2 2 - 6
1% * * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
(1) Absolutely certain 27 6 4 4 3 1 16 2 * 13 13 23
not to vote 3%h 4% 2% 3% 2% * 2% 1% * 3%h 6%h 2%
Don't know 16 1 7 * * 8 3 2 11 10
1%fi * 5%xde * * 4%xf 1% 1% 5%xi 1%
Refused * * - - * - * - 1
Mean 9.18aj 8.66 9.38 9.29 9.43a 9.54xa 9.29 9.22 9.69xij 9.23j 8.60 9.36
Combinations - Summary net
1to5 87 24 10 12 8 5 3 18 8 34 35 65
8%efh 15%xde 6% 8% 4% 3% 6% 9% 3% 8% 15%xh 6%
6to 10 947 130 152 130 183 176 598 173 242 418 187 974
90%j 84% 93% 87% 96%xac 97%xac 94%xg 87% 96%Xj 92%j 80% 93%
1t03 48 13 8 5 6 4 29 7 3 21 19 36
5%h 8% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 5%h 8%h 3%
7to 10 932 124 152 130 181 174 590 172 241 410 181 963
89%aj 80% 93%a 87% 95%xac 96%xac 92%X 86% 96%Xij 90%j 78% 92%

Participant Type : General Public

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - Wave 35

INDY2. And, how likely would you be to vote in a referendum on Scotland's constitutional future, on a scale of 1 to 10,

Page 20

Table 20

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Table 21
BREXIT1. Do you think that the UK's economy will be better off or worse off as a result of leaving the EU, or will it make no difference?
Base : All
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household [UnW Total
Rent
Working | Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous' Rent
Male Female | 16-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) (f) [(¢)] (h) () (1) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) () (q) (n (s) ®

Unweighted Total 1050 489 561 116 136 314 475 407 138 136 338 279 232 27 744 146 81 254 792 1050
Weighted Total 1050 498 552 139* 160* 362 379 434 116* 196* 269 372 132 40" | 639 258 129* 311 731 1050
Better off 149 90 59 19 26 36 66 54 7 31 48 41 18 1 91 38 17 38 109 149

14%bg]  18%xb  11% 14% 16% 10% 18%g 12% 6% 16% 18%] 1% 14% 2% 14% 15% 13% 12% 15% 14%
Will make no difference 162 86 75 10 22 59 71 52 15 37 51 48 14 4 90 55 16 51 110 135

15%d 17% 14% 7% 14% 16% 19%d 12% 13% 19% 19% 13% 1% 1% 14% 21% 12% 17% 15% 13%
Worse off 639 294 345 97 96 247 191 304 81 113 127 266 92 25 405 136 82 198 438 657

61%hl 59% 63% 70%h  60% 68%xh  50% 70%xk 70%I 58% 47% 72%x  69%X  62% 63%q  52% 63% 64% 60% 63%
Don't know 101 29 72 13 17 21 50 23 13 15 43 17 8 10 54 29 15 23 75 109

10%agim 6% 13%xa 9% 10% 6% 13%xg 5% 12% 8% 16%xi 5% 6% 25% 8% 11% 12% 7% 10% 10%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/d/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Better off

Will make no difference
Worse off

Don't know
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BREXIT1. Do you think that the UK's economy will be better off or worse off as a result of leaving the EU, or will it make no difference?

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones) Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual qual' All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) [(¢)] (h) () (1)
1050 108 162 166 203 218 633 224 312 516 99 1050
1050 154* 163* 149* 191 181 639 199 252 454 233 1050
149 23 36 21 21 17 86 32 15 68 57 149
14%h 15% 22%xde 14% 11% 9% 13% 16% 6% 15%h 24%xh 14%
162 24 30 21 40 16 98 33 18 65 62 135
15%eh 16% 18%e 14% 21%e 9% 15% 16% 7% 14%h 27%xhi 13%
639 90 90 83 115 135 408 105 204 278 87 657
61%j 58% 55% 56% 60% 74%xabcd 64%g 53% 81%xij 61% 37% 63%
101 17 6 24 15 13 47 29 15 43 27 109
10%bfh 11% 4% 16%xb 8% 7% 7% 15%xf 6% 9% 12% 10%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Table 22




Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - Wave 35

BREXIT1. Do you think that the UK's economy will be better off or worse off as a result of leaving the EU, or will it make no difference?
Base : All

Independence? Y/N
Total Party Support/General Election (All who are 9/10 out of 10 (at INDY2)) Unweighted
(Weighted) | All aged 18 or over, and likely to vote (9 or 10 out of 10 at GE_LIKEV) (INDY1) Total
Con | Labour LD | SNP Other Yes | No | Undecided | Refused All
(x) (a) (b) (©)] (d) (e) (f) [(¢)] (h) ()

Unweighted Total 1050 205 184 56 315 25 388 474 43 3 1050
Weighted Total 1050 178 188 46* 281 31+ 401 431 32+ 4 1050
Better off 149 54 24 2 24 1 48 78 - - 149

14%d 30%xbed 13% 3% 9% 4% 12% 18%x - 14%
Will make no difference 162 44 15 7 37 2 55 66 4 * 135

15%b 25%xbd 8% 15% 13% 8% 14% 15% 14% 7% 13%
Worse off 639 60 133 31 204 25 275 244 19 4 657

61%a 34% 71%xa 68%a 73%xa 81% 69%xg 57% 60% 89% 63%
Don't know 101 20 16 6 16 2 22 42 8 * 109

10%df 11% 8% 13% 6% 7% 6% 10% 26% 4% 10%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/h/i
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 23




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Better off

Will make no difference

Worse off

Don't know
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Table 24
BREXIT2. And do you think that Scotland's economy will be better off or worse off as a result of the UK leaving the EU, or will it make no difference?
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household [UnW Total
Rent
Working | Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous' Rent
Male Female | 16-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) (f) [(¢)] (h) () (1) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) () (q) (n (s) ®

1050 489 561 116 136 314 475 407 138 136 338 279 232 27 744 146 81 254 792 1050

1050 498 552 139 160* 362 379 434 116* 196* 269 372 132 40" | 639 258 129* 311 731 1050

127 75 52 7 28 32 59 50 4 22 45 36 16 1 76 31 18 34 94 131
129%bj 15%b 9% 5% 17%d 9% 15%xdg  11% 4% 1% 17%x 10% 12% 2% 12% 12% 14% 1% 13% 12%

190 93 97 23 25 60 84 65 16 42 59 59 20 2 118 55 16 61 128 170
18% 19% 18% 16% 15% 16% 22%x 15% 14% 21% 22% 16% 15% 5% 8%  21% 12% 20% 17% 16%

645 311 334 99 98 255 185 305 83 117 121 267 88 29 399 148 81 198 444 646
61%hl 62% 60% 7% 61% 70%xh  49% 70%x1 72%x1 60%| 45% 2% 67% 73% 62%  57% 63% 64% 61% 62%

87 19 69 10 10 16 52 15 12 15 44 11 8 8 47 24 15 19 66 103
8%agim 4% 12%xa 7% 6% 4% 14%xg 3% 10%i 8% 16%xi 3% 6% 19% 7% 9% 1% 6% 9% 10%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/d/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




BREXIT2. And do you think that Scotland's economy will be better off or worse off as a result of the UK leaving the EU, or will it make no difference?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Better off

Will make no difference
Worse off

Don't know

Participant Type : General Public

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - Wave 35

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones) Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual qual' All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) [(¢)] (h) () (1)
1050 108 162 166 203 218 633 224 312 516 99 1050
1050 154* 163* 149* 191 181 639 199 252 454 233 1050
127 16 28 18 23 18 72 31 16 58 45 131
12%h 10% 17% 12% 12% 10% 11% 15% 6% 13%h 19%xh 12%
190 30 35 24 42 26 122 35 23 82 68 170
18%h 20% 22% 16% 22% 14% 19% 17% 9% 18%h 29%xhi 16%
645 96 92 86 118 128 406 114 204 272 96 646
61%j 63% 56% 58% 62% 71%xb 63% 57% 81%xij 60%j 41% 62%
87 12 7 21 9 9 39 19 9 42 24 103
8%fh 8% 5% 14%xbde 5% 5% 6% 10% 3% 9%h 10%h 10%

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Table 25
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BREXIT2. And do you think that Scotland's economy will be better off or worse off as a result of the UK leaving the EU, or will it make no difference?

Base : All
Independence? Y/N
Total Party Support/General Election (All who are 9/10 out of 10 (at INDY2)) Unweighted
(Weighted) | All aged 18 or over, and likely to vote (9 or 10 out of 10 at GE_LIKEV) (INDY1) Total
Con | Labour LD | SNP Other Yes | No | Undecided | Refused All
(x) (a) (b) (©)] (d) (e) (f) [(¢)] (h) ()
Unweighted Total 1050 205 184 56 315 25 388 474 43 3 1050
Weighted Total 1050 178 188 46* 281 31+ 401 431 32+ 4 1050
Better off 127 41 23 4 27 2 52 63 * - 131
12% 23%xbd 12% 8% 10% 6% 13% 15% 1% - 12%
Will make no difference 190 53 19 9 30 2 46 92 4 * 170
18%bdf 30%xbd 10% 20% 1% 8% 12% 21%f 13% 7% 16%
Worse off 645 67 133 32 204 25 279 246 18 4 646
61%a 38% 71%xa 68%a 73%xa 80% 70%xg 57% 56% 89% 62%
Don't know 87 16 12 2 19 2 24 30 10 * 103
8% 9% 6% 4% 7% 7% 6% 7% 30% 4% 10%

Participant Type : General Public

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/h/i

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 26




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly support

Tend to support
Neither support nor
oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know
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Combinations - Summary net

Support

Oppose

Table 27
INDY3. Do you support or oppose holding another referendum on Scottish independence within the next three years?
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household |UnW Total
Rent
Working Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous' Rent
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
() (@) (b) (d) () @) (h) 0] @ (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) () [(¢)] (] (s) ()

1050 489 561 116 136 314 475 407 138 136 338 279 232 27 744 146 81 254 792 1050

1050 498 552 139" 160" 362 379 434 116 196" 269 372 132 40" | 639 258 129 311 731 1050

318 158 160 62 61 99 91 137 24 85 64 104 37 19 165 109 36 105 209 306
30%hlp  32% 29% 45%xgh 38%h  27% 24% 32% 21% 44%xil 24% 28% 28% 47% 26% a2%xp  28% 34% 29% 29%

120 52 68 17 31 55 17 54 18 32 11 46 18 6 65 27 23 47 72 115
11%hlt  10% 12% 12%h  19%xh  15%h 4% 12% 16% 16%l 4% 12% 14% 15% 10% 10% 18% 15% 10% 11%

83 42 4 16 15 30 22 39 11 16 11 31 17 1 58 11 12 32 49 85
8%l 8% 7% 1% 9% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 4% 8% 13%x 3% 9% 4% 10% 10% 7% 8%

105 39 65 9 16 37 43 43 22 15 22 43 17 5 68 20 13 28 77 104
10% 8% 12% 6% 10% 10% 1% 10% 19%xKI 8% 8% 12% 13% 13% 1% 8% 10% 9% 1% 10%

390 203 188 34 34 135 184 157 40 44 138 148 39 9 277 76 33 92 298 414
37%dfknrs 41% 34% 24% 21% 37%f 48%xdfg 36%k 35% 22% 51%xijk 40% 30% 23% 43%xqr  29% 25% 30% 41%xs 39%

34 5 29 1 4 7 23 3 1 4 22 4 - 6 15 12 7 26 26
3%aimp 1% 5%xa 1% 2% 2% 6%xg 1% 1% 2% 8%Xi 3%m - 1% 6%p 9%xp 2% 4% 2%

438 210 228 80 92 154 108 191 42 117 75 150 55 25 230 136 59 152 281 421
42%hlpt 42% 41% 58%xgh 57%xgh  43%h 28% 44%I| 37% 60%xijl 28% 40% 42% 62% 36% 53%xp 46% 49%xt 38% 40%

495 242 253 43 50 172 226 201 62 59 160 191 56 14 345 95 46 120 375 518
47%dfkqs  49% 46% 31% 31% 47%df 60%xdfg 46%k 53%k 30% 60%xik 51% 42% 35% 54%xqr__ 37% 36% 39% 51%xs 49%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/d/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly support

Tend to support
Neither support nor
oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know
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INDY3. Do you support or oppose holding another referendum on Scottish independence within the next three years?

Combinations - Summary net

Support

Oppose

Participant Type : General Public

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones) Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual qual' All
(x) (a) (b) (©)] (d) (e) (f) [(¢)] (h) () (1)

1050 108 162 166 203 218 633 224 312 516 99 1050

1050 154* 163* 149* 191 181 639 199 252 454 233 1050

318 70 49 41 47 43 196 54 77 154 50 306
30% 46%xcde 30% 27% 25% 24% 31% 27% 31% 34%j 22% 29%

120 8 15 19 29 26 72 25 41 45 20 115
1% 5% 9% 13% 15%a 14% 1% 13% 16%xi 10% 9% 1%

83 14 2 12 26 16 42 28 17 45 1 85
8%b 9%b 2% 8%b 14%xb 9%b 7% 14%xf 7% 10% 5% 8%

105 5 20 13 12 32 66 16 22 48 24 104
10%a 3% 13%a 9% 6% 18%xad 10% 8% 9% 1% 10% 10%

390 55 71 56 71 65 248 70 94 155 104 414
37% 36% 43% 38% 37% 36% 39% 35% 37% 34% 45% 39%

34 1 5 8 5 - 15 5 * 7 24 26
3%hi 1% 3% 5%e 3% - 2% 2% * 2% 10%xhi 2%

438 79 64 60 77 68 268 80 119 198 70 421
42% 51% 39% 40% 40% 38% 42% 40% 47%j 44%j 30% 40%

495 60 91 69 83 97 314 86 116 203 127 518
47% 39% 56%a 46% 43% 53% 49% 43% 46% 45% 55% 49%

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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INDY3. Do you support or oppose holding another referendum on Scottish independence within the next three years?

Base : All
Independence? Y/N
Total Party Support/General Election (All who are 9/10 out of 10 (at INDY2)) Unweighted
(Weighted)| All aged 18 or over, and likely to vote (9 or 10 out of 10 at GE_LIKEV) (INDY1) Total
Con | Labour LD | SNP Other Yes | No | Undecided | Refused All
(x) (@) (b) € (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) ()
Unweighted Total 1050 205 184 56 315 25 388 474 43 3 1050
Weighted Total 1050 178 188 46™ 281 31 401 431 32" 4** 1050
Strongly support 318 4 36 1 179 15 272 16 6 4 306
30%abcg 2% 19%ac 2% 64%xabc 49% 68%xg 4% 18% 89% 29%
Tend to support 120 4 30 9 40 4 67 19 8 - 115
11%ag 2% 16%a 20%a 14%a 12% 17%xg 4% 26% - 11%
Neither support nor 83 6 13 4 14 1 20 26 3 - 85
oppose 8%f 3% 7% 8% 5% 3% 5% 6% 10% - 8%
Tend to oppose 105 22 17 4 21 4 16 60 6 - 104
10%f 12% 9% 9% 7% 14% 4% 14%xf 20% - 10%
Strongly oppose 390 141 89 28 23 6 15 306 7 * 414
37%df 79%xbed 48%xd 60%xd 8% 21% 4% 71%xf 23% 11% 39%
Don't know 34 1 2 - 4 - 11 3 1 - 26
3%g 1% 1% - 2% - 3% 1% 3% - 2%
Combinations - Summary net
Support 438 8 66 10 219 19 339 35 14 4 421
42%acg 5% 35%a 22%a 78%xabc 62% 85%xg 8% 44% 89% 40%
Oppose 495 162 106 32 a4 11 31 366 14 * 518
47%df 91%xbcd 57%xd 69%xd 16% 35% 8% 85%xf 43% 11% 49%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/h/i
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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INDY4. Which of these comes closest to your view?

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

| think there should be
another referendum on
Scottish independence in
the next three years
because

of Brexit

| already thought there
should be another
referendum on Scottish
independence in the next
three

years - Brexit has made
no difference to my view

Don't know

Refused

Page 30

Table 30
Base : All who support another Independence referendum in the next three years
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household |UnW Total
Rent
Working | Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous’ Rent
Male Female | 16-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) () ()} (h) (0] @ (k) 0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (@ 00} (s) ®
421 204 217 68 74 133 142 183 53 74 96 119 96 16 259 83 37 124 294 421
438 210 228 80* 92 154* 108* 191 42+ 117+ 75 150* 55 25%| 230 136* 59| 152 281 421
229 103 125 46 36 94 50 104 26 54 34 92 29 9 130 55 34 82 145 237
52%q 49% 55% 57% 39% 61%xf  46% 55% 62% 46% 45% 62%x  52% 35% 57%q  40% 57% 54% 52% 56%
197 101 96 34 51 55 56 81 16 58 39 53 25 16 93 80 21 59 134 178
45%gm  48% 42% 43% 56%g  35% 52%g 2% 38% 50% 52% 35% 46% 65% 40% 59%xp  36% 39% 48% 42%
13 5 7 * 4 6 2 6 4 2 5 1 - 6 2 4 11 2 6
3%t 3% 3% * 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% - 3% 1% 7% 7%xt 1% 1%

Participant Type : General Public

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/d/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - Wave 35

INDY4. Which of these comes closest to your view?

Base : All who support another Independence referendum in the next three years

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones) Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual' qual’ All
(x) (a) (b) (©)] (d) (e) (f) [(¢)] (h) (i) (1)

Unweighted Total 421 53 69 64 78 81 255 90 132 212 27 421
Weighted Total 438 79* 64" 60* 77" 68" 268 80" 119* 198 70** 421
I think there should be 229 33 32 22 40 52 144 34 82 93 27 237
another referendum on 52%c 42% 50% 36% 52% 76%xabcd 54% 42% 69%Xxi 47% 39% 56%
Scottish independence in
the next three years
because
of Brexit
| already thought there 197 46 31 39 27 17 113 46 34 104 34 178
should be another 45%eh 58%e 49%e 64%xde 35% 24% 42% 58%x 28% 53%xh 49% 42%
referendum on Scottish
independence in the next
three
years - Brexit has made
no difference to my view
Don't know 13 - 1 - 10 - 11 3 1 9 6

3%i - 1% - 13%xace - 4% 2% * 13% 1%
Refused - - - - - - - - -

Participant Type : General Public

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 32
INDY4. Which of these comes closest to your view?

Base : All who support another Independence referendum in the next three years

Independence? Y/N
Total Party Support/General Election (All who are 9/10 out of 10 (at INDY2)) Unweighted
(Weighted) | All aged 18 or over, and likely to vote (9 or 10 out of 10 at GE_LIKEV) (INDY1) Total
Con | Labour LD | SNP Other Yes | No | Undecided | Refused All
(x) (a) (b) (©)] (d) (e) () (9) (h) ()

Unweighted Total 421 8 55 7 240 14 331 35 16 1 421
Weighted Total 438 8™ 66 10™* 219 19** 339 35" 14+ 4** 421
| think there should be 229 4 46 5 110 13 163 23 10 4 237
another referendum on 52%f 43% 69%x 46% 51% 66% 48% 65% 70% 100% 56%
Scottish independence in
the next three years
because
of Brexit
| already thought there 197 5 9 6 107 7 166 12 3 - 178
should be another 45%b 57% 14% 54% 49%b 34% 49%x 35% 21% - 42%
referendum on Scottish
independence in the next
three
years - Brexit has made
no difference to my view
Don't know 13 - 11 - 2 - 10 - 1 - 6

3%d - 16%xd - 1% - 3% - 9% - 1%
Refused - - - - -

Participant Type : General Public

Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018

Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/h/i
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Which of these comes closest to your view?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Those who support a
second referendum in the
next three years because
of Brexit

Those who support a
second referendum in the
next three years anyway
- Brexit has made no
difference to their view

Those who support a
second referendum in the
next three years however
unsure if because of
Brexit

Those who neither
support nor oppose a
second referendum in the
next three years

Those who oppose a
second referendum in the
next three years

Don't know

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - Wave 35
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Table 33
INDY3/4. COMBINED TABLE - Do you support or oppose holding another referendum on Scottish independence within the next three years?
Total Children in
Weighted | Male/Female Age Employment status of respondent Work Sector Tenure household [UnW Total
Rent
Working Working council
(Full (Part Not Private | Public | Charity | Owned | /hous' Rent
Male | Female | 16-24 25-34 35-54 55+ time) time) working Retired sector | sector | /Volun' occ' ass. private Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (d) (f) (9) (h) () 1)} (K) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (@ (n (s) ®

1050 489 561 116 136 314 475 407 138 136 338 279 232 27 744 146 81 254 792 1050

1050 498 552 139*  160* 362 379 434 116* 196* 269 372 132 40" | 639 258 129* | 311 731 1050

229 103 125 46 36 94 50 104 26 54 34 92 29 9 130 55 34 82 145 237
2%hl|  21%  23% 33%xh  23%h  26%h  13% 24%| 23%I 28%| 13% 25%  22%  22%| 20%  21%  26%| 26%  20% 23%

197 101 9 34 51 55 56 81 16 58 39 53 25 16 93 80 21 59 134 178
19%hp  20% 17%|  25%  32%xgh 15% 15% 19% 14% 30%xijl 14% 14% 19%  40% 15%  31%xpr  16% 19% 18% 17%

13 5 7 * 4 6 2 6 - 4 2 5 1 6 2 4 1 2 6
1%t 1% 1% * 3% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% %xt  * 1%

83 42 41 16 15 30 22 39 1 16 1 31 17 1 58 1 12 32 49 85
8%l 8% 7% 1% 9% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 4% 8% 13%x 3% 9% 4% 10% 10% 7% 8%

495 242 253 43 50 172 226 201 62 59 160 191 56 14 345 95 46 120 375 518
47%dfkqs 49% 46% 31% 31% 47%df 60%xdfg 46%k 53%k 30% 60%xik 51% 42% 35% 54%xqr  37% 36% 39% 51%xs 49%

34 5 29 1 4 7 23 3 1 4 22 4 6 15 12 7 26 26
3%aimp 1% 5%xa 1% 2% 2% 6%Xxg 1% 1% 2% 8%xij 3%m 1% 6%p 9%Xp 2% 4% 2%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/d/f/g/h - x/i/j/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q/r - x/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




INDY3/4. COMBINED TABLE - Do you support or oppose holding another referendum on Scottish independence within the next three years?

Which of these comes closest to your view?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Those who support a
second referendum in the
next three years because
of Brexit

Those who support a
second referendum in the
next three years anyway
- Brexit has made no
difference to their view

Those who support a
second referendum in the
next three years however
unsure if because of
Brexit

Those who neither
support nor oppose a
second referendum in the
next three years

Those who oppose a
second referendum in the
next three years

Don't know

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - Wave 35

Total Affluence/Deprivation Unweighted
(Weighted) (20% zones Urban/Rural Education Total
Degree
1 5 level School
Most Least or /college No
depr' 2 3 4 depr' Urban Rural higher qual qual' All
(x) (a) (b) (©)] (d) (e) (f) [(¢)] (h) () (1)

1050 108 162 166 203 218 633 224 312 516 99 1050

1050 154 163 149* 191 181 639 199 252 454 233" 1050

229 33 32 22 40 52 144 34 82 93 27 237
22%)j 21% 20% 14% 21% 29%c 23% 17% 33%Xij 21% 12% 23%

197 46 31 39 27 17 113 46 34 104 34 178
19%eh 30%xde 19%e 26%de 14% 9% 18% 23% 13% 23%xh 15% 17%

13 1 10 - 11 - 3 1 9 6
1%i 1% 5%xce - 2% - 1% * 4%i 1%

83 14 2 12 26 16 42 28 17 45 11 85
8%b 9%b 2% 8%b 14%xb 9%b 7% 14%xf 7% 10% 5% 8%

495 60 91 69 83 97 314 86 116 203 127 518
47% 39% 56%a 46% 43% 53% 49% 43% 46% 45% 55% 49%

34 1 5 8 5 - 15 5 * 7 24 26
3%hi 1% 3% 5%e 3% - 2% 2% * 2% 10%xhi 2%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base

Page 34

Table 34




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Those who support a
second referendum in the
next three years because
of Brexit

Those who support a
second referendum in the
next three years anyway
- Brexit has made no
difference to their view

Those who support a
second referendum in the
next three years however
unsure if because of
Brexit

Those who neither
support nor oppose a
second referendum in the
next three years

Those who oppose a
second referendum in the
next three years

Don't know

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - Wave 35

INDY3/4. COMBINED TABLE - Do you support or oppose holding another referendum on Scottish independence within the next three years?
Which of these comes closest to your view?

Independence? Y/N

Total Party Support/General Election (All who are 9/10 out of 10 (at INDY2)) Unweighted
(Weighted) [All aged 18 or over, and likely to vote (9 or 10 out of 10 at GE_LIKEV) (INDY1) Total
Con | Labour | SNP Other Yes | No | Undecided | Refused All
(x) (a) (b) (d) (e) () (9) (h) i)
1050 205 184 56 315 25 388 474 43 3 1050
1050 178 188 46* 281 31* 401 431 32 4+ 1050
229 4 46 5 110 13 163 23 10 4 237
22%ag 2% 25%a 10%a 39%xabc 40% 41%xg 5% 31% 89% 23%
197 5 9 6 107 7 166 12 3 178
19%abg 3% 5% 12%a 38%xabc 21% 41%xg 3% 9% 17%
13 1 - 2 10 - 1 6
1% 6%xad - 1% 2%g - 4% 1%
83 6 13 4 14 1 20 26 3 85
8%f 3% 7% 8% 5% 3% 5% 6% 10% 8%
495 162 106 32 44 1 31 366 14 * 518
47%df 91%xbed 57%xd 69%xd 16% 35% 8% 85%xf 43% 11% 49%
34 1 2 - 4 1 3 1 26
3%g 1% 1% - 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%

Participant Type : General Public
Fieldwork Dates : 5th to 11th March 2018
Source : Ipsos MORI (J18-012059)

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g/h/i

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




